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18 LATE ITEMS 

 

18.1 June 2023 Quarterly Budget Review 

CSP Objective: Outcome 12: Public funds and assets are managed strategically, 
transparently and efficiently 

CSP Strategy: 12.1 Manage Public Funds in accordance with Financial 
Management Standards and the Local Government Act 

Delivery Program: 12.1.1 Improved financial reporting and legislative compliance 
through reporting, scrutiny and oversight processes.  

Summary 

This report outlines proposed June Quarterly Budget Review Adjustments and 
provides an end of year budget results overview. It should be read in conjunction 
with June 2023 Monthly Financial Report and Preliminary 2022/23 Financial Year 
End Results report. 

Financial implication 

This report relates directly to the financial performance of Council. 

Policy 

Local Government Act 1993 

Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 

Consultation (internal) 

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Management Accountants 

Communication/Community engagement 

N/A 
 

Attachments 

1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement - June 2023⇩  

Enclosures 
Nil 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council : 

1. Receive the June 2023 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Report. 

2. Adopt the budget adjustments as outlined in the June 2023 Quarterly Budget 
Review Document. 

3. Adopt 2024/25 Capital Budget program allocation as outlined in this report. 
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Background 

Despite there being no statutory obligation for a Council to produce a quarterly budget 
review for the quarter ending June, the Finance team has strived to align with the best 
practice of other Councils and present this report in conjunction with an annual review 
of budgetary performance which is included in June 2023 Monthly Financial Report 
and Preliminary 2022/23 Financial Year End Results report. The two reports should 
be read in conjunction. It is important to note that whilst both reports present the same 
financial information, internal expenses and income are disclosed as stand-alone lines 
in the June monthly report. 

 

KPI summary (QBR 4) 

Operating performance ratio 

This ratio measures Council’s achievement of containing operating expenditure within 
operating revenue. The accepted benchmark for this KPI is a ratio of greater than 0%.  

The attached KPI’s review statement shows that Kiama Council has had a continuous 
year on year improvement in this KPI, up from -13.3% in 2019/20 to a projected QBR 
4 operating performance ratio for 2022/23 of 10.5%. This highlights that Kiama Council 
is currently projected to be able to cover its budgeted operational expenditure for the 
2022/23 financial year. The main reason this ratio has improved in 202/23 is net gain 
from disposal of Akuna Street property which is included in operating revenue. 
Excluding gain on sale of assets, the ratio is -7% 

Own source operating revenue ratio  

This ratio measures fiscal flexibility. It is the degree of reliance on external funding 
sources such as operating grants & contributions. The accepted benchmark for this 
KPI is a ratio of greater than 60%. The attached KPI’s review statement shows that 
Kiama Council has had a continuous year on year improvement in this KPI, up from 
69.3% in 2019/20 to a projected QBR 4 operating performance ratio for 2022/23 of 
77.8%. The main reason this ratio has improved in 202/23 is net gain from disposal of 
Akuna Street property which is included in operating revenue. Excluding gain on sale, 
the ratio is 61%. 

Capital expenditure ratio 

This ratio assesses the extent to which a Council is expanding its asset base through 
capital expenditure on both new assets and the replacement and renewal of existing 
assets. The accepted benchmark for this KPI is a ratio of greater than 100%. The 
attached KPI’s review statement shows that an increase in the capital program of 
$521K in this quarterly review has resulted in Kiama Council’s ratio sitting at 103.6%. 
This has worsened from the 171.3% found in the original adopted budget. This is 
mainly due to intentional reduction in capital works program funded from general funds 
and the re-phasing of grant funded projects (notably Hindmarsh Park delays) 
decreasing the overall expenditure against a static estimate of depreciation for the 
year. 
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Budget changes (Quarterly Budget Review quarter ending June 2023) 

As it is not legislated, nor has it been a regular annual undertaking of Kiama Council 
in recent years, the development of a fourth quarter budget review and adjustment 
process has been done at the conclusion of the 2022/23 financial year.  

As such, changes recommended for adoption by Council in the QBR are primarily 
necessary adjustments that have been identified to realign the budget in areas that 
may have otherwise misrepresented the true picture of Council’s financial performance 
or that contained material errors.  

It is the best industry practice to report on preliminary budget results for the year and 
incorporate necessary budget adjustments in June Quarterly Budget Review (QBR) in 
order to provide timely and relevant information to Council and community. 

 

QBR 4 Budget changes summary (Operational and Capital) 

$'000 QBR3 
Adopted 
Budget 

QBR4 

Forecast  

Budget 

QBR4 
Changes 

Notes 

Operational 
budget (Surplus) 

16,226  16,357  131  Increased 
budgeted surplus 

Capital budget 
(Expenditure) 

11,066  11,587  (521) Increased 
budgeted 
expenditure 

Total 5,160  4,770  (390)   

 

The net effect of year-end (QBR 4) budget changes resulted in the net increase in 
operating surplus by $131K and $521K increase in capital expenditure. Further details 
of the composition of the recommended changes can be found in the Quarterly Budget 
Review Statement attached. 

Operational Budget Adjustments 

The majority of changes to the operational budget have NIL impact on the bottom line 
as they relate to removal of internal expenses and revenue that were overestimated 
in the adopted budget. The only material adjustment that has impact on the bottom 
line is reclassification of operational budget to capital. 

Capital Budget Adjustments 

$521K of amendments to the capital budget have been made at the conclusion of the 
2022/23 financial year. A consultation and review process between finance and the 
infrastructure and liveability team have resulted in the identification of unspent budgets 
to be carried forward into the 2023/24 financial year, in addition to reallocations and 
retirement of excess capital budget funds. 
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After application of the identified changes to the adopted capital budget, it can be noted 
that the budget variance is largely immaterial at $60K unfavourable or 1%.  

Tables below summarise budget adjustments and actuals vs budget results for capital 
budget. 

 

 

Capital projects that had commenced or were partially completed, however had not 
fully expended their budgets by June 2023 and were identified as necessary for carry 
forward into 2023/24 were identified as part of the QBR 4 process. A total of 9 projects, 
totalling $506K across 3 programs were identified to be carried forward. Approximately 
70% of the total carry over projects are to be funded from reserves, with the remaining 
30% being funded from unrestricted cash. 

It is important to note that budget carry forwards identified in June QBR relate to 
projects that have capital commitments and as such, do not require Council resolution.  

 

 

Project to be carried forward are listed below: 

2022/23 Capital Program - Quarterly Budget Reviews Summary ($’000) 

Program 
Adopted 
budget 

Carry 
over 

QBR 1 QBR 2 QBR 3 QBR 4 
QBR 4 

Changes 
2022/23 
Actuals 

Var 
($) 

Var 
(%) 

Fav/(Unf
av) 

Blue Haven         690  
           

690        340        340        340        340               -  
             

434  
          

94  
       

28%   (U)  

Buildings & 
Facilities      2,568  

        
2,589     1,509     1,509     1,204        877         (327) 

             
871  

           
(7) 

       
(1%)  (F)  

Carparks 
          31  

             
31          31          31             -             -               -  

                  
-  

             
-  

          
-      (-)  

Commercial - 
Holiday Parks      2,984  

        
2,984     1,694     1,694        242             -         (242) 

                 
0  

            
0  

          
-      (-)  

Commercial 
Business         200  

           
545        545        545     2,089     1,584         (505) 

          
1,611  

          
27  

         
2%   (U)  

Footpaths & 
cycleways      2,683  

        
2,955     2,224     2,243        534        440           (94) 

             
406  

         
(33) 

       
(8%)  (F)  

ICT 
        850  

           
850        760        760        300        300               -  

             
377  

          
77  

       
26%   (U)  

Plant & 
Equipment      2,361  

        
2,361     1,460     1,468     1,468     1,307         (161) 

          
1,307  

            
0  

         
0%   (U)  

Waste Services 
        220  

           
220        120        340        320        151         (169) 

             
151  

            
0  

         
0%   (U)  

Playgrounds 
        125  

           
396        271        294        134        271          137  

             
224  

         
(47) 

     
(17%)  (F)  

Recreation and 
Open Space      3,706  

        
4,158     3,857     5,017        916        566         (350) 

             
541  

         
(24) 

       
(4%)  (F)  

Roads and 
Bridges      2,000  

        
2,000     1,630     1,992     2,778     5,501       2,723  

          
5,473  

         
(28) 

       
(1%)  (F)  

Stormwater 
Assets         590  

           
590        560        560        208          69         (139) 

               
71  

            
2  

         
3%   (U)  

Traffic Facilities         150  
           

150        209        584        534        182         (352) 
             

182  
           

(0) 
       

(0%)  (F)  

Total    
19,157  

      
20,517  

 
15,209  

 
17,376  

 
11,066  

 
11,587  

        
521  

        
11,648  

          
60  

         
1%   (U)  
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Project Carry forward 
amount 

Funding 
Source 

Bombo Headland Eco Walk 54,662 Revenue 

Council Administration Building Upgrade 50,000 Revenue 

Administration Building Main Air Conditioning 
System 

50,000 Revenue 

Kiama HS Raised Pedestrian Crossing 43,266 Grant 

Kiama Public School Raised Pedestrian 
Crossing 

99,470 Grant 

Minnamurra PS - Upgrade of Kiss & Drop Zone 42,309 Grant 

Gerringong PS - Pedestrian Refuge Upgrade 37,846 Grant 

Bong Bong St Ped Crossing Black Spot 79,471 Grant 

Crooked River Rd Gateway Black Spot 49,572 Grant 

 Total 506,596    

 

Proposed 2024/25 Capital Budget Allocation 

As a part of the Long-Term Financial Plan, Council has approved total allocation of 
$9.5M to capital works program for 2024/25 financial year. It is recommended for 
Council to now endorse a capital program allocation at the project level as outlined in 
the table below. 

This will allow management to continue delivering major capital works program that 
span over multiple years. It will also allow management to seek budget to be brought 
forward from 2024/25 into this financial year (2023/24) if the delivery of the project 
runs ahead of schedule. 

2024/25 Capital Program - LTFP for adoption 

Program LTFP Budget Total 

Blue Haven                   200,668  

Buildings & Facilities                   262,962  

Carparks                     25,000  

Commercial - Holiday 
Parks                     45,157  

Commercial Business                1,778,824  

Parks & Reserves                       8,128  

Footpaths & cycleways                1,250,860  

ICT                   123,731  

Plant & Equipment                   410,931  

Waste Services                     98,138  

Playgrounds                     40,000  

Recreation and Open 
Space                4,588,452  

Roads and Bridges                   432,760  

Stormwater Assets                   219,555  

Traffic Facilities                     29,081  

Total                9,514,246  
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Contractor & Consultant Costs 
 
Information regarding the April – June 2023 expenditure is provided in the tables 
below. Additionally as requested by Council at a previous meeting, the expenditure 
for the Forensic Review in March - April  2022 is also noted.  
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18.2 June 2023 Monthly Financial Report and Preliminary 2022/23 Financial 
Year End Results 

CSP Objective: Outcome 12: Public funds and assets are managed strategically, 
transparently and efficiently 

CSP Strategy: 12.1 Manage Public Funds in accordance with Financial 
Management Standards and the Local Government Act 

Delivery Program: 12.1.1 Improved financial reporting and legislative compliance 
through reporting, scrutiny and oversight processes.   

Summary 

The aim of this report is to act as a furtherment to the suite of reporting that has been 
developed and improved upon throughout this year and to provide relevant and 
timely information to Council and the community on Council’s financial performance 
for the 2022/23 financial year against its budget. 

Financial implication 

This report relates directly to the financial performance of Council. 

Policy 

Local Government Act 1993 

Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 

Consultation (internal) 

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Management Accountants 

Communication/Community engagement 

N/A 
 

Attachments 
Nil 

Enclosures 
Nil 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Council receive and adopt the Monthly Financial Report for June 2023 which 
includes preliminary 2022/23 financial year results and analysis. 

 
Background 

The Monthly Financial Report for June 2023 has been prepared to provide Council an 
overview of the current year to date financial performance. As June is the last month 
of the financial year this report provides an overview of preliminary financial results of 
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2022/23 financial year and compares these to the forecasted budget which includes 
proposed QBR4 adjustments as outlined in June Quarterly Budget Review Statement. 

It is important to note that various year-end accounting processes and adjustments 
are yet to be completed which will impact year end results, notwithstanding any 
possible further auditor adjustments during the year end audit which will commence in 
February 2024, noting the 2022 Audit is currently being completed. 

 

Consolidated Income and Expenditure Statement 

Throughout the 2022/23 financial year, Kiama Council has continued to undertake its 
ordinary operations, including running its commercial businesses, its Blue Haven aged 
care facility and associated services and acting in its administrative duties as a 
Council. 

On conclusion of the year, it can be noted that Council at a consolidated level has 
outperformed its budgeted expectations by $3.01M or 18.4%. This favourable outcome 
is a result of Kiama Council exceeding its budgeted income by $3.97M or 3.9%, whilst 
concurrently overspending on budgeted expenditure by $959K or 1.1% 
(unfavourable). 

Kiama Council’s general operations (excluding Blue Haven and Holiday Parks) have 
delivered a favourable outcome to expected operating results of $2.58M. The main 
drivers of this are higher than expected interest income on investments and additional 
streams of grant income. 

Council (excluding Blue Haven and Holiday parks) budgeted expenditure across all 
reporting levels however is neatly in line with preliminary actuals, which highlights 
improvement in budgetary management. 

Contributing $1.17M (approximately 30% of the consolidated favourable variance of 
$3.01M), Kiama Councils holiday park operations have favourably exceeded both 
budgeted income and expense estimates. Kiama’s six holiday park sites have 
delivered $574K of additional revenue above budget estimates, whilst managing to 
simultaneously underspend on budgeted expenditure by $596K. In addition to strong 
bookings sales, driven by increased tourism associated with numerous events being 
held in the Kiama LGA and surrounds, it should be noted that quarterly budget 
adjustments of projected revenue and expenditure were highly conservative. Prior 
years comparison information that was heavily impacted by Covid-19 restrictions, 
caused uncertainty to park managers in accurately forecasting expected patronage to 
their parks and subsequently resulting in minimal adjustments to budgets. 

For summary of actuals vs budget per entity please refer to the table below. Note the 
figures shown are rounded to the nearest thousand ($’000). 
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Income from continuing operations  

Rates and annual charges 

Actuals and budget are in alignment, with an immaterial favourable variance of $47K. 

User charges and fees 

Actuals and budget are in alignment, with an immaterial favourable variance of $72K. 
Councils commercial operations, primarily its Holiday Parks ($501K favourable), 
Pavilion ($48K favourable) and Leisure Centre ($148K favourable) have each 
contributed to recording higher than expected revenue from user charges and fees, 
offsetting shortfalls in budgeted revenue in other areas.  

Grants and contributions provided for operating and capital purposes 

Grant revenue, both operating and capital combined are favourable against budget by 
$3.15M. This is in part due to the receival of the 2023/24 Financial Assistance Grant 
in advance of $2.16M in June 2023 ($800K above budget).  

In addition, grant funding was secured from Transport for NSW under the Natural 
Disaster Relief and Recovery – Essential Public Asset Restoration program of $2.04M, 
which had not previously been considered. Lastly, Funding was secured from the NSW 
Office of Sport – Sport Infrastructure Recovery Fund – Essential Community Sport 
Assets Program for the Gainsborough Oval Sport Facility upgrade ($345K) and the 
Gerry Emery Reserve Athol Noble Oval Sport Facility Upgrade ($496K). A full 

Consolidated

Kiama General 

Operations 

(exc. BH & HP)

Blue Haven Holiday Parks

Income Actual 105,761        70,227             24,329       11,205           

Income Budget (QBR4) 101,790        67,643             23,516       10,631           

Income Variance $ 3,971            2,584               813            574                

Income Variance % 3.9%             3.8%                3.5%          5.4%              

Expenses Actual 86,392          54,283             26,001       6,109             

Expenses Budget (QBR4) 85,433          54,284             24,445       6,704             

Expenses Variance 959               (1)                     1,556         (596)               

Expense Variance % 1.1%             (0.0%)               6.4%          (8.9%)             

Actual operating results 19,368          15,944             (1,672)        5,096             

Budgeted (QBR4) operating results 16,357          13,359             (929)           3,927             

Operating results variance 3,011            2,585               (743)           1,170             

Operating results Variance % 18.4%           19.3%              79.9%        29.8%            

2022/23 Operational Budget - Variance Summary per Entity



ORDINARY MEETING  - SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM  15 AUGUST 2023 

Supplementary Reports 

18.2 June 2023 Monthly Financial Report and Preliminary 2022/23 Financial Year 
End Results (cont) 

Kiama Municipal Council Page 21 

It
e

m
 1

8
.2

  

reconciliation of grants is to be performed as a part of the 2022/23 financial statement 
preparation process. 

Interest and investment income 

Interest and investment income is favourable by $310K. The adopted budget was 
already increased by $784K in quarter ending March 2023, yet Council has still 
exceeded budget results at year end.  

Net gain from the disposal of assets 

A favourable variance of $449K can be explained by Council having sold various items 
of plant and equipment throughout the year but are yet to have processed the relevant 
accounting disposal entries which will subsequently recognise a net gain or loss on 
sale. These entries will form a part of the 2022/23 financial statement preparation 
process, and it is expected that this variance will reduce. 

 

Expenses from continuing operations  

Employee benefits and on-costs 

The resulting budget variance for employee costs for the year was minor, being 
favourable by $109K. Throughout the course of the financial year, ongoing employee 
turnover led to subsequent vacancies across many areas of Council’s operations. The 
provision established in the budget for vacancies was sufficient to offset these savings.  

Materials and services 

Materials and services are unfavourable by $372K. The primary drivers of this 
deviation from budget relates to expenditure on contractors, consultants, and agency 
staff across Council’s operations, but specifically within the Blue Haven aged care 
facility. Lower than expected recruitment coupled with a nationwide shortage in aged 
care staff has resulted in higher than expected agency staff usage. Consultants and 
contracts costs have exceeded budget due to shortfalls in staff in certain areas. 
Council’s involvement in various legal proceeding has also seen expenditure in this 
area exceed original estimates and are likely to be ongoing in the 2023/24 financial 
year. 

Borrowing costs 

Borrowing costs are unfavourable by $694K. This is largely as a result of Kiama 
Council making early repayment on two loans to NSW Treasury Corp (t-Corp) with the 
interest expenses being brought forward for repayments. The interest resulting from 
this early repayment was $277K, which would have ordinarily coincided with the 
repayments previously scheduled to occur within the 2023/24 financial year. The early 
repayments were not considered during the original budget or subsequent quarterly 
amendments. In addition, further adjustments to accruals are required and are to be 
completed as a part of the 2022/23 financial statement preparation, which account for 
the remaining variance. Overall though, putting aside the timing difference regarding 
the early repayment, the interest rate market was favourable to Council in clearing the 
debt earlier than August 2023. 
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Depreciation, amortisation, and impairment for non-financial assets 

Depreciation entries are to form part of the 2022/23 financial statement process, which 
has yet to commence. Current depreciation actuals are based on budget estimates. 
As a result, budget variance for depreciation is nil. 

Other income, other revenue and other expenses 

An immaterial variance can be seen across these areas, highlighting that the 
alignment between and actuals and budget were maintained, with no material 
occurrences being found. 

 

Blue Haven Income and Expenditure Statement 

Blue Haven performed worse than expected, delivering a $1.67M loss to Council which 
had been forecast to be closer to $930K for the year, leading to an unfavourable 
variance of $743K or 79.9%.  

Blue Havens expenditure budget was exceeded by 6%, equating to a $1.55M 
overspend across all expenditure classes. This includes $733K over expenditure of 
borrowing costs as noted earlier. Tightening of aged care regulatory environment, 
coupled with consistent price increases of key materials and supplies used in Blue 
Havens daily operations, driven by economic inflationary pressures were other 
contributing factors. In addition, nationwide shortages in aged care staff, coupled with 
significant employee turnover has resulted in the use of contractors, agency staff and 
casual employees to conduct its operations, significantly adding to operational costs. 

Recent improvements to the rostering process has ensured more consistent staffing 
levels, an issue that was highlighted in the Business Case Review, which does 
increase costs. However due to RAC Manager turnover and the intervening 
recruitment period, occupancy dropped to 78% compared to the 88%-90% target. 

When comparing to 2021/22 year-end results, excluding borrowing costs and 
depreciation recognised in 2022/23 but not in 2021/22, Blue Haven’s results have not 
changed significantly. 

 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

The Statement of Financial Position is similar to the previous month from a broad net 
equity perspective. Total cash reserves (cash + investments) have decreased mainly 
due to the TCORP loan repayment on 23 June 2023 of $14.97M. Accordingly, the 
associated liability has decreased. This amount was funded from externally restricted 
reserves.  

Current Asset Ratio 

The ratio of 0.35 is calculated on figures reported in the consolidated balance sheet 
which is a decrease in from May report of 0.39.  The current asset ratio would be 
approximately 3.46 with the exclusion of Blue Haven current assets and current 
liabilities from the calculation.   
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18.3 Statement of Investments - July 2023 

CSP Objective: Outcome 12: Public funds and assets are managed strategically, 
transparently and efficiently 

CSP Strategy: 12.1 Manage Public Funds in accordance with Financial 
Management Standards and the Local Government Act 

Delivery Program: 12.1.1 Improved financial reporting and legislative compliance 
through reporting, scrutiny and oversight processes.   

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of Councils cash and investment portfolio and 
investment performance at 31 July 2023 and endorsement of the restricted funds 
position. 

Financial implication 

Investments are undertaken based upon the best rate on the day and after 
consideration of spreading Council's Investment risk across various institutions as per 
the Investment Policy and section 625 of the Local Government Act 1993. The 
distinction between restricted and unrestricted funds is a key operational and financial 
understanding. 

Risk implication 

The risk related to this information is non-compliance with Council’s Investment Policy 
and Office of Local Government guidelines for appropriate monitoring and reporting of 
changes and the position of restricted funds. 

Policy 

Clause 625 of the Local Government Act 1993 

Clause 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 

Kiama Municipal Council – Investment Policy 

Kiama Municipal Council – Restricted Funds Policy 

Consultation (internal) 

Chief Executive Officer 

Chief Financial Officer 

Financial Accountant 

Communication/Community engagement 

N/A 
 

Attachments 

1 Investment Report July 2023⇩  

Enclosures 
Nil 
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RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Receives the information relating to the Statement of Investments as at 31 
July 2023. 

2. Approves the transfer of $500,000 from the Land Development Reserve to 
Unrestricted Funds and endorses the restricted funds position outlined in the 
report as amended. 

 

 

Background 

Council is required to invest its surplus funds in accordance with the Ministerial 
Investment Order and Office of Local Government guidelines.  The Order reflects a 
conservative approach and restricts the investment types available to Council.  In 
compliance with the Order and Office of Local Government guidelines, Council 
adopted an Investment Policy in August 2021.  The Investment Policy provides a 
framework for the credit quality, institutional diversification, and maturity constraints 
that Council’s portfolio can be exposed to. Council’s investment portfolio was 
controlled by Council’s Finance Division during the period to ensure compliance with 
the Investment Policy. 

Council’s direct investments are often rolled over on maturity with the same financial 
institution, if competitive, and based on whether funds are required for operations. 
External investment broker advice is also considered at the time.  

Movement in investments 

Council’s average weighted return for July 2023 was 4%. Investment rate average of 
4.04% compares to 3.59% last month.  The 90 Day Bank Bill Swap Rate (BBSW) 
benchmark return of 4.48% as at 31 July 2023.  This difference is because market 
interest rates are increasing, and Council have longer term fixed investments at lower 
rates.  As a result, Council’s return on funds will lag the actual real time 90 Day BBSW 
until such time as interest rate movements in the economy settle and all of Council’s 
investments have matured and are invested at the settled prevailing (higher) market 
rates. 

If funds are not required, maturing investments will be renewed for shorter terms to 
take advantage of the rising rate market and allow for cashflows in times where cash 
outflows are required to meet demand.  The expected plateauing of the interest rate 
market will be considered in coming months regarding future investment timing 
decisions. Council have also negotiated with its banker, Westpac, an interest rate on 
its General Account which is linked to the 30 Day BBSW. As at 31 July, this rate was 
3.77%.  

Over the past 12 months, Council’s investments portfolio has decreased by 19.1% or 
$10.7 million from the total investments held in July 2022. Repayments of TCorp loan 
tranches being key outflows and partially offset by property sales inflows. 

One investment matured during July 2023, with the following action taken under 
delegation: 
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• Westpac $5 million redeemed and not reinvested 

It is important to note that there are two term deposits maturing on 31 July 2023: 

• BOQ $4 million 

• CBA $25 million 

 
The investment portfolio is regularly reviewed to maximise investment performance 
and minimise risk. Comparisons are made between existing investments with available 
products that are not part of Council’s portfolio. Independent advice is sought on new 
investment opportunities. 

Restricted funds movements 

During the month of July some movements in restricted funds were amended where 
required. 

The restricted fund movement and balance is contained in Table 2: Application of 
Invested Funds; in the attachment and summarised in the table below. 

 

Description Jun-23 Movement Jul-23

Externally Restricted 30,703,043       (84,073) 30,618,970      

Developer Contributions 11,235,635       521,000        11,756,635      

Unexpended Grants 1,455,511         1,455,511        

Domestic Waste 4,104,551         4,104,551        

Loan Restrictions - Tcorp 805,073           (805,073) 0                     

Blue Haven Terralong ILU Maintenance Levy 1,640,021         1,640,021        

Blue Haven Bonaira ILU Maintenance Levy 178,016           178,016           

Blue Haven RAC Prudential Liquidity Management 4,800,000         200,000        5,000,000        

Blue Haven Community Transport Vehicle 315,000           315,000           

Blue Haven Home Care Client credit Balance 408,706           408,706           

Crown Holiday parks 3,061,624         0 3,061,624        

Leisure Centre Unspent Loan Funding 500,000           500,000           

Stormwater Levy 227,206           0 227,206           

Security bonds, Deposits & Retentions 1,971,700         0 1,971,700        

Internally Restricted 15,082,475       100,000 15,182,475      

Carry Over Works 20,500             20,500             

Council Elections 49,776             49,776             

Employee Leave Liabilities 4,000,000         4,000,000        

Land development 5,002,000         5,002,000        

Plant replacement 280,475           280,475           

Risk Improvement Incentive 106,237           106,237           

Waste Business Unit 865,308           0 865,308           

Waste and Sustainability 558,180           558,180           

Blue Haven ILU Prudential Cover 4,200,000         100,000        4,300,000        

Unrestricted Funds 2,626,815 (3,109,991) (483,175)

Total Investments 48,412,334       (3,094,064) 45,318,270      
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Movements are the result of adjustments made to Blue Haven liquidity reserves and 
new developer contributions received. 

Holiday parks and waste reserves were not adjusted in July due to year-end roll over 
process and will be reflected in August. The TCorp adjustment is due to recent 
repayments of 2x$15M or $30M and the new loan extension of $15M or specifically 
the trigger for the repayment of the new loan extension being linked directly to the 
Bonaira sale.   

Unrestricted funds for future strategic or operational expenditure 

The Unrestricted Funds balance as at 31 July 2023 is negative $483,000 primarily due 
to significant payments made in July and rates being not due until August. 

It is recommended that $500,000 be transferred from the Internally Restricted Land 
Development Reserve to provide a positive Unrestricted Funds balance to meet future 
expenditure requirements in accordance with section 6 of Council’s Restricted Funds 
Policy which states: 

“Council may decide to review its internal restrictions at any time to meet financial 
obligations  and requirements of Council’s Long Term Financial Plan.  

A Council resolution is required to return funds no longer required to unrestricted cash. 
If an urgent, unplanned or emergency need arises during the year to access internally 
restricted  funds Council may resolve to do so outside of the annual review process.” 

This transfer does not preclude Council utilising the funds transferred to unrestricted 
cash for purposes the Land Development Reserve was established should the need 
arise.  

The unrestricted cash position will be monitored during the coming months with a view 
of returning funds to the Land Development Reserve when this becomes possible. 

The decrease in unrestricted cash is primarily due to some significant payments made 
to suppliers in July including annual software payments and expenses associated with 
landslide repair projects (to be reimbursed by Transport of NSW). On the other hand, 
cash inflow from rates was insignificant in July as rate payments are not due until 
August.  

The graph below shows the negative unrestricted funds position this month. 
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Consolidated cash position and Cash Flow Forecast 

The recent 2 Year cash flow and Financial Sustainability Strategy are key documents 
that note Council’s plans to progress through its current financial position. The chart 
below shows a comparison of actual total cash reserves against the forecast as 
presented in February 2023 and an updated cash flow forecast.  

 

  

Certification – Responsible Accounting Officer 

I hereby certify that the investments listed in this report have been made in accordance 
with Section 625 of the Local Government Act 1993, clause 212 of the Local 
Government (General) Regulation 2021 and Council’s Investment Policy. 
 
 
Olena Tulubinska 
Chief Financial Officer  

09/08/2023 
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